STILES |HE 24)cu

A HOMAG COMPANY

Direct: 616-698-7500
www.stilesmachinery.com

D MHINC
3802 24th Ave
Forest Grove, OR 97116-2207

Attn: Erik Karn

We are pleased to provide the following quote for spare parts.

Part # Description Uol

1-800-PARTS-80 January 08, 2019

Qty

Call Log Number: 1265871.0

Unit Price

Extended Price

36-200-11637 CONVEYOR BELT L =8180MM XW = EA
1350MM
SPECIAL ORDER PART.
THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED.
Mfg# 2000000116379
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order
*Express options available by request
36-200-57742 SUPPORTING ROLLER 56MM SB EA
1300MM
Mfg# 2000000057742
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order
36-200-67037 BELT, ROUND, 8MM X 480MM EA
Mfg# 2000000067037
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order
36-200-59824 BLASTING PIPE SB= 1350 MM EA
Mfg# 2000000059824
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

36-200-59464 LEVER,SWITCH** EA
Mfg# 2000000059464
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

36-270-32102 SPRING,TENSION 0.8X8.8X32.3 EA

Mfg# 2707335102
----- In stock at Stiles -----

36-086-43010 SWITCH,PROXIMITY INDUCTIVE EA
24VvDC M8 N.C.

Mfg# 4301060037
----- In stock at Stiles -----
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$16,432.00

$284.00

$45.85

$599.00

$214.00

$1.05

$90.30

$16,432.00

$284.00

$45.85

$599.00

$214.00

$1.05

$90.30



36-910-90010

36-220-20204

36-200-21734

36-107-62705

36-200-40815

36-200-64209

36-200-66294

36-200-66155

36-200-66068

36-200-53963

36-200-66202

ROLLER 50 X 1350
SPECIAL ORDER PART.

THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED.

Mfg# 9108090010
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

PILLOW BLOCK M6 30X55MM
ID=15MM

Mfg# 2202020204
----- In stock at Stiles -----

PULLEY,V-BELT 16 GROOVE W/TAPER

LOCK BUSHING ID=48KNX125X81
Mfg# 2000000021734

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

BELT,RIBBED L=2705MM*

Mfg# 2107162705
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

ROLLER,CONTACT STEEL
1300MMX250MM W/AXIS AND
BEARINGS*

SPECIAL ORDER PART.

THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED.

Mfg# 2000000040815
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

DRUM,TENSION W/BEARINGS FOR
1ST AND 2ND L-UNIT 1350 X 135 *
SPECIAL ORDER PART.

THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED.

Mfg# 2000000064209

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

BEARING MOUNTING

Mfg# 2000000066294

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

BEARING MOUNTING

Mfg# 2000000066155

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

WHEEL BELT ADJUSTMENT

Mfg# 2000000066068

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

SCREW,KNURLED 5.8M6 X 16 GAL**

Mfg# 2000000053963

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

CONTROL,BELT LONG. UNIT FOR
MANU TRACE

Mfg# 2000000066202
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order
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EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,370.00

$62.85

$712.00

$507.00

$22,689.00

$9,592.00

$160.00

$160.00

$213.00

$2.35

$556.00

$1,370.00

$62.85

$712.00

$507.00

$22,689.00

$9,592.00

$160.00

$160.00

$213.00

$2.35

$556.00



36-200-69394

36-909-20930

36-200-67662

36-200-43694

36-200-50853

36-200-63315

36-200-29195

36-200-30238

36-200-51226

36-235-82802

36-200-21734

36-107-62705

36-200-64209

CYLINDER,SHORT STROKE

Mfg# 2000000069394
————— In stock at Stiles -----

PIN,MASTER 40 X 142MM

Mfg# 9096020930
----- In stock at Stiles -----

BLASTING PIPE FOR ROLLER UNIT
Mfg# 2000000067662

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

CYLINDER,AIR*

Mfg# 2000000043694
————— In stock at Stiles -----

VALVE, THROTTLE CHECK*

Mfg# 2000000050853
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

SLEEVE,DISTANCE FOR BLASTING
UNIT

Mfg# 2000000063315

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

VALVE,SOLENOID BELT TRACKING

Mfg# 2000000029195
————— In stock at Stiles -----

CONNECTION,SCREW [N**

Mfg# 2000000030238

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

MUFFLER,1/8*

Mfg# 2000000051226

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

FITTING,AIR STR ID=8-5/16MM G=1/8

Mfg# 23582802061
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

PULLEY,V-BELT 16 GROOVE W/TAPER

LOCK BUSHING ID=48KNX125X81
Mfg# 2000000021734

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

BELT,RIBBED L=2705MM*

Mfg# 2107162705
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

DRUM,TENSION W/BEARINGS FOR
1ST AND 2ND L-UNIT 1350 X 135 *
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EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$368.00

$240.00

$580.00

$300.00

$30.00

$24.35

$175.00

$4.50

$12.45

$3.45

$712.00

$507.00

$9,592.00

$368.00

$240.00

$580.00

$300.00

$30.00

$24.35

$175.00

$4.50

$12.45

$3.45

$712.00

$507.00

$9,592.00



36-200-66155

36-200-36025

36-909-20930

36-200-72931

36-200-72953

SPECIAL ORDER PART.

THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED.
Mfg# 2000000064209

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

BEARING MOUNTING

Mfg# 2000000066155

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

SCREW,HEX DIN 933 8.8 GAL M6X25

Mfg# 3143006025
----- In stock at Stiles -----

PIN,MASTER 40 X 142MM

Mfg# 9096020930
----- In stock at Stiles -----

HORIZONTAL GUIDE

Mfg# 2000000072931

Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

GUIDE(BELT CHANGING SIDE)

Mfg# 2000000072953
Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon
receipt of order

For HEES MFA 10 RRRL - S/N: 2012.01.201

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$160.00

$0.35

$240.00

$850.00

$674.00

Total:

$160.00

$0.35

$240.00

$850.00

$674.00

68,163.50

Prices are good for 30 days. All parts are shipped FOB Grand Rapids, MIl. Terms are as attached. If you have any
questions, please feel free to call.

Best regards,

Rick England

Customer Service Representative

Stiles Machinery
800-727-8780
Fax 616-698-0196

www.stilesmachinery.com
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Terms and Conditions

STILES MACHINERY (hereinafter called “Seller”) agrees to sell the parts herein on the following terms and conditions of sale. Any alteration of these terms
and conditions shall have no force or effect unless agreed to in writing. The terms and conditions as set forth herein, or as modified by written agreement
shall constitute the entire agreement between Seller and Buyer. A failure by either party to enforce any rights under this contract shall not be deemed to
constitute a waiver of those or any other rights under this contract.

1. ORDERS
Orders are subject to acceptance at the home office of the Seller. All orders are subject to a$13.00 handling charge.

2. PRICES AND PAYMENTS

All prices are in accordance with the established price schedule of the Seller and are subject to change without notice. All sales will be invoiced at the
prices prevailing on day of shipment. All prices are F.O.B. shipping point. Quotations automatically expire thirty 30) days from the date issued and are
subject to termination by written notice within that period.

The Seller reserves the right to change the terms of payment or to require a deposit or full payment prior to shipment, if, in the Seller's opinion, the Buyer's
financial condition or other circumstances do not warrant shipment on the terms originally specified in the contract.

Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, orders with a value of $15,000.00 or more are subject to a down payment of one-half (1/2) of order value at time of
order placement.

3. LIABILITY
The Buyer shall remain primarily liable for the purchase price and the Seller shall not be obligated to accept any term of condition of payment which will shift
said liability to a third person who is not a party to the contract of sale, whether or not such third person is the United States Government, or its agents.

4. SHIPPING DATE

Seller shall not be liable in any way for any default or delay in shipping due to contingencies beyond its control, or the control of its suppliers, or
subcontractors, which prevents or interferes with the Seller making delivery on the date specified, including but not limited to war, restraints affecting
shipping, delivery of materials or credit as a result of war or war restrictions, non-arrival, delay or failure to procure materials as a result of war or war
restrictions, rationing of fuel, strikes, lockouts, fires, bombings, accidents, floods, droughts and any other contingency affecting the Seller, its suppliers, or
subcontractors; and the Seller shall have the right to cancel a contract of sale or to extend the shipping date in the event that one or more of such
contingencies prevent or delay shipments. In the event the Buyer changes shipping instructions, then any additional shipping charges shall be paid by the
Buyer as a part of the purchase price.

5. SHIPPING AND PACKAGING

All material is carefully packed for shipment and Seller will not be responsible for loss, delay or breakage after having received “in good order” receipts from
the transportation company. All claims for damage loss, delay and breakage should be made to carriers. Seller will render Buyer all possible assistance in
securing satisfactory adjustment of such claims. In the absence of shipping directions, goods will be shipped by the method and carrier Seller believes
dependable.

6. CANCELLATION

Orders are not subject to cancellation or change in specifications, shipping schedules or other conditions originally agreed upon without Seller’s written
consent and then only upon agreement to compensate Seller for loss caused by such cancellation or changes. Canceled orders that have been shipped
will be treated as “Returns for Credit” (article 8).

7. NONCONFORMING GOODS

Any rejection of nonconforming goods must be made within seven (7) days of receiving and Buyer must give written notice to Seller within that period. Such
notice shall contain a brief basis for the alleged nonconformity.

Upon receipt of such notification, the Seller will immediately arrange to receive back the goods, and upon confirmation of the nonconformity, Seller will ship
conforming goods to the Buyer.

8. RETURNS FOR CREDIT

No returns for credit will be accepted unless Seller's permission has been obtained in each case in advance. Only stocked, non-special ordered parts will
be accepted for credit.

Credit will be based on prices prevailing at the time of return, or invoiced price, whichever is lower, subject to deduction for handling and an additional
deduction for expenses incurred in restoring goods to salable condition. Obsolete or specially manufactured goods can be accepted for return credit only to
the extent of value to Seller in each case. No credit will be issued to other than the original purchaser. There is a 20% restock charged for all returns.

9. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS
Seller has complied with all applicable Federal, State and Local laws and regulations in connection with the manufacture and sale of all equipment. No
responsibility or liability will be taken for import duties, laws, regulations or taxes imposed by any foreign country.

10. ERRORS
All clerical errors are subject to corrections.

11. APPLICABLE LAWS
The Contract of Sale and the respective rights and obligations of the Buyer and Seller with regard thereto shall be governed by and construed according to
the laws of the State of Michigan.

12. NOTICE

For the purpose of any notice required to be given by this Agreement or by any application of law, the Seller represents its principal place of business to be
3965 44th Street SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512.
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