

# 1-800-PARTS-80

Direct: 616-698-7500

www.stilesmachinery.com

**Call Log Number:** 1265871.0

January 08, 2019

D M H INC 3802 24th Ave Forest Grove, OR 97116-2207

Attn: Erik Karn

We are pleased to provide the following quote for spare parts.

Part #	Description	UOI	Qty	Unit Price	<b>Extended Price</b>
36-200-11637	CONVEYOR BELT L = 8180MM X W = 1350MM  SPECIAL ORDER PART.  THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED.  Mfg# 2000000116379  Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order  *Express options available by request	EA	1	\$16,432.00	\$16,432.00
36-200-57742	SUPPORTING ROLLER 56MM SB 1300MM Mfg# 2000000057742 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$284.00	\$284.00
36-200-67037	BELT, ROUND, 8MM X 480MM Mfg# 2000000067037 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$45.85	\$45.85
36-200-59824	BLASTING PIPE SB= 1350 MM Mfg# 2000000059824 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$599.00	\$599.00
36-200-59464	LEVER,SWITCH** Mfg# 2000000059464 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$214.00	\$214.00
36-270-32102	SPRING,TENSION 0.8X8.8X32.3 Mfg# 2707335102 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$1.05	\$1.05
36-086-43010	SWITCH,PROXIMITY INDUCTIVE 24VDC M8 N.C. Mfg# 4301060037 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$90.30	\$90.30

36-910-90010	ROLLER 50 X 1350 SPECIAL ORDER PART. THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED. Mfg# 9108090010 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$1,370.00	\$1,370.00
36-220-20204	PILLOW BLOCK M6 30X55MM ID=15MM Mfg# 2202020204 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$62.85	\$62.85
36-200-21734	PULLEY,V-BELT 16 GROOVE W/TAPER LOCK BUSHING ID=48KNX125X81 Mfg# 2000000021734 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$712.00	\$712.00
36-107-62705	BELT,RIBBED L=2705MM* Mfg# 2107162705 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$507.00	\$507.00
36-200-40815	ROLLER,CONTACT STEEL 1300MMX250MM W/AXIS AND BEARINGS*	EA	1	\$22,689.00	\$22,689.00
	SPECIAL ORDER PART. THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED. Mfg# 2000000040815 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order				
36-200-64209	DRUM,TENSION W/BEARINGS FOR 1ST AND 2ND L-UNIT 1350 X 135 * SPECIAL ORDER PART. THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED. Mfg# 2000000064209 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$9,592.00	\$9,592.00
36-200-66294	BEARING MOUNTING Mfg# 2000000066294 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$160.00	\$160.00
36-200-66155	BEARING MOUNTING Mfg# 2000000066155 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$160.00	\$160.00
36-200-66068	WHEEL BELT ADJUSTMENT Mfg# 2000000066068 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$213.00	\$213.00
36-200-53963	SCREW,KNURLED 5.8M6 X 16 GAL** Mfg# 2000000053963 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$2.35	\$2.35
36-200-66202	CONTROL,BELT LONG. UNIT FOR MANU TRACE Mfg# 2000000066202 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$556.00	\$556.00

36-200-69394	CYLINDER,SHORT STROKE Mfg# 2000000069394 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$368.00	\$368.00
36-909-20930	PIN,MASTER 40 X 142MM Mfg# 9096020930 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$240.00	\$240.00
36-200-67662	BLASTING PIPE FOR ROLLER UNIT Mfg# 2000000067662 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$580.00	\$580.00
36-200-43694	CYLINDER,AIR* Mfg# 2000000043694 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00
36-200-50853	VALVE,THROTTLE CHECK* Mfg# 2000000050853 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$30.00	\$30.00
36-200-63315	SLEEVE, DISTANCE FOR BLASTING UNIT Mfg# 2000000063315 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$24.35	\$24.35
36-200-29195	VALVE,SOLENOID BELT TRACKING Mfg# 2000000029195 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$175.00	\$175.00
36-200-30238	CONNECTION,SCREW IN** Mfg# 2000000030238 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$4.50	\$4.50
36-200-51226	MUFFLER,1/8* Mfg# 2000000051226 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$12.45	\$12.45
36-235-82802	FITTING,AIR STR ID=8-5/16MM G=1/8 Mfg# 23582802061 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$3.45	\$3.45
36-200-21734	PULLEY,V-BELT 16 GROOVE W/TAPER LOCK BUSHING ID=48KNX125X81 Mfg# 2000000021734 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$712.00	\$712.00
36-107-62705	BELT,RIBBED L=2705MM*  Mfg# 2107162705  Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$507.00	\$507.00
36-200-64209	DRUM,TENSION W/BEARINGS FOR 1ST AND 2ND L-UNIT 1350 X 135 *	EA	1	\$9,592.00	\$9,592.00

	SPECIAL ORDER PART. THIS PART CANNOT BE RETURNED. Mfg# 2000000064209 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order				
36-200-66155	BEARING MOUNTING Mfg# 2000000066155 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$160.00	\$160.00
36-200-36025	SCREW,HEX DIN 933 8.8 GAL M6X25 Mfg# 3143006025 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$0.35	\$0.35
36-909-20930	PIN,MASTER 40 X 142MM Mfg# 9096020930 In stock at Stiles	EA	1	\$240.00	\$240.00
36-200-72931	HORIZONTAL GUIDE Mfg# 2000000072931 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$850.00	\$850.00
36-200-72953	GUIDE(BELT CHANGING SIDE) Mfg# 2000000072953 Delivery to Stiles 8 to 10 weeks upon receipt of order	EA	1	\$674.00	\$674.00
				Total:	68,163.50

## For HEES MFA 10 RRRL - S/N: 2012.01.201

Prices are good for 30 days. All parts are shipped FOB Grand Rapids, MI. Terms are as attached. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Best regards,

Rick England Customer Service Representative Stiles Machinery 800-727-8780 Fax 616-698-0196 www.stilesmachinery.com

#### **Terms and Conditions**

STILES MACHINERY (hereinafter called "Seller") agrees to sell the parts herein on the following terms and conditions of sale. Any alteration of these terms and conditions shall have no force or effect unless agreed to in writing. The terms and conditions as set forth herein, or as modified by written agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between Seller and Buyer. A failure by either party to enforce any rights under this contract shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of those or any other rights under this contract.

#### 1 ORDERS

Orders are subject to acceptance at the home office of the Seller. All orders are subject to a \$13.00 handling charge.

#### 2. PRICES AND PAYMENTS

All prices are in accordance with the established price schedule of the Seller and are subject to change without notice. All sales will be invoiced at the prices prevailing on day of shipment. All prices are F.O.B. shipping point. Quotations automatically expire thirty (30) days from the date issued and are subject to termination by written notice within that period.

The Seller reserves the right to change the terms of payment or to require a deposit or full payment prior to shipment, if, in the Seller's opinion, the Buyer's financial condition or other circumstances do not warrant shipment on the terms originally specified in the contract.

Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, orders with a value of \$15,000.00 or more are subject to a down payment of one-half (1/2) of order value at time of order placement.

#### 3. LIABILITY

The Buyer shall remain primarily liable for the purchase price and the Seller shall not be obligated to accept any term of condition of payment which will shift said liability to a third person who is not a party to the contract of sale, whether or not such third person is the United States Government, or its agents.

#### 4. SHIPPING DATE

Seller shall not be liable in any way for any default or delay in shipping due to contingencies beyond its control, or the control of its suppliers, or subcontractors, which prevents or interferes with the Seller making delivery on the date specified, including but not limited to war, restraints affecting shipping, delivery of materials or credit as a result of war or war restrictions, non-arrival, delay or failure to procure materials as a result of war or war restrictions, rationing of fuel, strikes, lockouts, fires, bombings, accidents, floods, droughts and any other contingency affecting the Seller, its suppliers, or subcontractors; and the Seller shall have the right to cancel a contract of sale or to extend the shipping date in the event that one or more of such contingencies prevent or delay shipments. In the event the Buyer changes shipping instructions, then any additional shipping charges shall be paid by the Buyer as a part of the purchase price.

#### 5. SHIPPING AND PACKAGING

All material is carefully packed for shipment and Seller will not be responsible for loss, delay or breakage after having received "in good order" receipts from the transportation company. All claims for damage loss, delay and breakage should be made to carriers. Seller will render Buyer all possible assistance in securing satisfactory adjustment of such claims. In the absence of shipping directions, goods will be shipped by the method and carrier Seller believes dependable.

#### 6. CANCELLATION

Orders are not subject to cancellation or change in specifications, shipping schedules or other conditions originally agreed upon without Seller's written consent and then only upon agreement to compensate Seller for loss caused by such cancellation or changes. Canceled orders that have been shipped will be treated as "Returns for Credit" (article 8).

#### 7. NONCONFORMING GOODS

Any rejection of nonconforming goods must be made within seven (7) days of receiving and Buyer must give written notice to Seller within that period. Such notice shall contain a brief basis for the alleged nonconformity.

Upon receipt of such notification, the Seller will immediately arrange to receive back the goods, and upon confirmation of the nonconformity, Seller will ship conforming goods to the Buyer.

#### 8. RETURNS FOR CREDIT

No returns for credit will be accepted unless Seller's permission has been obtained in each case in advance. Only stocked, non-special ordered parts will be accepted for credit.

Credit will be based on prices prevailing at the time of return, or invoiced price, whichever is lower, subject to deduction for handling and an additional deduction for expenses incurred in restoring goods to salable condition. Obsolete or specially manufactured goods can be accepted for return credit only to the extent of value to Seller in each case. No credit will be issued to other than the original purchaser. There is a 20% restock charged for all returns.

#### COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Seller has complied with all applicable Federal, State and Local laws and regulations in connection with the manufacture and sale of all equipment. No responsibility or liability will be taken for import duties, laws, regulations or taxes imposed by any foreign country.

### 10. ERRORS

All clerical errors are subject to corrections.

## 11. APPLICABLE LAWS

The Contract of Sale and the respective rights and obligations of the Buyer and Seller with regard thereto shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Michigan.

### 12. NOTICE

For the purpose of any notice required to be given by this Agreement or by any application of law, the Seller represents its principal place of business to be 3965 44th Street SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512.

Page: 5